
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 13 October 2015 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 3 November 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs B M Hull  
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs A R Berry  
Cllr Mrs J B Binks  
Cllr R M Deed  
Cllr F W Letch  
Cllr B A Moore  
Cllr Miss C E L Slade  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Group (attached). 
 

4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5   CLINICAL COMMISIONING GROUP   
Mr John Finn of the Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Commissioning Group (CCG) will be in attendance. Cllr Mrs J Binks has 
asked that in view of the CCG decision to permanently remove inpatient 
beds at Crediton Hospital, the Group discuss the process and impact of 
this and put questions to Mr Finn, in particular regarding the future of 
Crediton Hospital. 
 

6   GRANT RECIPIENT PRESENTATION  (Pages 11 - 14) 
Representatives from the Market Street Youth Drop In Centre and 
Community Housing Aid Nightstop Service will attend the meeting to 
give a short presentation about their work. A report from the Grants and 
Funding Officer is attached to provide supporting information. 
 

7   YOUTH SERVICES   
At the request of Councillor Ms C Slade,  Ms Jenny Lindow, Area Youth 
Worker from the Tiverton Youth Centre will be in attendance to answer 
questions from  Members regarding Youth Services provided by Devon 
County Council. 
 

8   RIPA  (Pages 15 - 28) 
The Committee to review the Councils updated RIPA Policy. 
 
Appendices mentioned in the report attached to this agenda can be 
found on the Home Office website at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ripa-forms--2. 
 

9   LEISURE SERVICES UPDATE   
The Group to receive a verbal update regarding Leisure Services from 
the Head of Human Resources and Development. 
 

10   DECLARATION ON TOBACCO CONTROL  (Pages 29 - 36) 
To receive a report providing Members with information on the Local 
Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 
 

11   IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING   
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Special Meeting 
Grants 
 
Next Ordinary Meeting - 8 December 2015 
Anti-Social Behaviour stats 
Performance and Risk 
Financial Monitoring 
Grant Recipient Presentation 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Monday, 5 October 2015 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 18 August 2015 6 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 18 August 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors  

Mrs J B Binks (Vice Chairman in the Chair), 
Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, 
F Letch, B A Moore, Miss C E L Slade and 
Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs B M Hull and Mrs A R Berry 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs G Doe, C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires and R L Stanley 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Head of HR and Development), Amy Tregellas 

(Head of Communities and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer), Rob Fish (Principal Accountant), Catherine Yandle 
(Internal Audit Team Leader) and Julia Stuckey (Member 
Services Officer) 
 

Also in  
Attendance:  Julian Chidgey and Deborah Bridge-Elerick, Age UK 

Pippa Griffith, Tourist Information Service 
 
 

15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from the Chairman, Councillor Mrs B M Hull (Vice 
Chairman, Mrs J B Binks was in the Chair) and from Councillor Mrs A R Berry who 
was substituted by Councillor Mrs C P Daw. 
 

16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Group were approved as a correct record and 
SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

18 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman informed the Group that she had recently been in contact with a Rural 
Support Officer and a representative from Drink Wisely, Age Well and that she had 
arranged for them to provide a presentation at a future meeting of this Group. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 18 August 2015 7 

19 CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (00:04:29)  
 
The Committee had invited Mr John Finn of the Northern, Eastern and Western 
Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to attend the meeting.  However, the 
CCG had written to inform the Group that that since a Governing Body decision, 
made on 16th July, the CCG had agreed that the next step was to attend the Devon 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny board on 14th September. It had been agreed that until 
then they would not attend any other meetings.  The CCG had explained that they 
would be keen to attend a meeting after that date. 
 
It was RESOLVED to invite the Clinical Commissioning Group to attend the next 
meeting of the Group and that the focus be on the future of Crediton Hospital. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - i) Briefing note previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 

ii) Councillors F W Letch and Mrs J B Binks both declared
[...]
d the profile to have been raised within the town.  
Performance was so far showing a steady increase but at this time it was too early to 
confirm statistics.  The service cost £14,700 which paid for staffing, stationery and 
telephone expenditure. 
 
Ms Griffith was pleased to be able to inform the Group that the TIS service had been 
awarded a Bronze Award for Tourist Information Services in the Visit Devon Tourism 
Awards for 2014. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Griffith for her presentation. 
 
Note: - i) Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 

ii) Councillor Mrs E Slade declared a personal interest as she was a Trustee of 
the Museum 

 
21 FINANCIAL MONITORING (01:00:07)  

 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Finance presenting 
a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the year. 
 
The Principal Accountant outlined the contents of the report, explaining that at this 
stage the predicted deficit for the year was £78K.  If this was the case at year end the 
reserve would be reduced to £2.3M. 
 
The accountant explained that the purchase of Market Walk had taken place after 
budgets had been set for 2015/16 and that it was predicted to show a surplus of 
£363K.  Interest payments, repayment of the loan and expenses had to be allowed 
for and any surplus could be reinvested in economic development. 
 
An area relating to the remit of the Community Well Being PDG showing a significant 
variance was planning. This was due to enforcement action on a property and 
additional costs of the Forward Plan. 
 
Recreation and Sport was predicted to show an overspend at the end of year.  A 
report from the Leisure Service had previously been requested for the next meeting 
of the Group. 
 
It was AGREED that a Member Briefing be put in place to explain the monitoring 
report. 

Page 8



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 18 August 2015 10 

 
Notes: - Report previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
   
 

22 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (01.28.33)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * of the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2015/16 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 
 
The Audit Team Leader explained that all performance indicators within the remit of 
the Group were performing above target with the exception of Leisure. This was due 
to an overspend on maintenance including some unplanned work on plant and the 
repainting and cleaning of the tennis courts at Exe Valley, as well as payment of the 
feasibility study for the extension there.  A promotion in the previous year, which 
gave 15 months membership for the price of 12, had resulted in a drop of renewals 
but this was expected to rectify itself in October.  Swimming income was down for 
both sites but this was a national trend. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

23 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Leisure Services 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Youth Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.50 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 
 

COMMUNITY WELL BEING PDG                                                      13 OCTOBER 
2015 
 
PRESENTATIONS BY EXTERNAL AGENCIES IN RECEIPT OF AN ANNUAL 
COUNCIL GRANT  
 

Cabinet Member Cllr C Slade 

Responsible Officer Grants and Funding Officer 

 
Reason for Report:   To provide supporting information on the agencies invited to 
give a short presentation on their work and the value of their annual grant award 
from the district council.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Policy Development Group notes the report as 
presented. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  The allocation of grants provides support to 
external agencies delivering services that advance the council’s corporate priorities. 
Grant allocations tend t
[...]
cco Control 
 

1 

COMMUNITY WELL-BEING PDG        
13 OCTOBER 2015                  
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT DECLARATION ON TOBACCO CONTROL 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Colin Slade 
Responsible Officer Simon Newcombe, Public Health and Professional  
    Services Manager 
 
Reason for Report: To provide information to members on the Local 
Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Community Well-Being PDG support the 
principle of tobacco control and recommend to Cabinet that this Council to sign the 
Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Public health is not a specific objective in the 
current Corporate Plan, however the plan does note in its district profile and 
challenges that “Although the health of Mid Devon residents is generally good, the 
provision of high-quality health services is still seen to be essential for people’s 
quality of life… There must be a focus on reducing preventable diseases, for 
example by tackling obesity, smoking, alcohol and substance misuse, improving 
sexual health and improving mental health and well-being.” 
 
Financial Implications: There are no specific financial implications from signing 
the Local Government Declaration 
 
Legal Implications: Since 2005 the Council has been legally obliged to 
comply with the Framework Convention on Tobacco Control (negotiated through the 
World Health Organisation). Signing the Local Government Declaration explicitly 
commits the Council to abide by the Convention. Failure to comply with the 
requirements of the Framework Convention on Tobacco Control by the Council 
would  place the UK in breach of its obligations to the Parties to the Treaty. The UK 
could be called to account for such breaches through Treaty mechanisms, although 
this risk is very small. The main risk would therefore be reputational. 
 
Risk Assessment: There are no major risks arising from signing the Local 
Government Declaration. There may be adverse reputational risks from not doing so. 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 In common with other areas, smoking is the single greatest cause of  
 premature death and disease in Devon, and the single largest factor in health 
 inequalities. It is also a major driver of poverty. The move of public health to 
 local government presents an opportunity for local authorities at all levels to 
 lead local action to tackle smoking, and to ensure that the tobacco industry is 
 not able to influence local tobacco control policy. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 
 

2 

1.2 The impact of smoking 
  
 Smoking and health 
 
 Every year in England more than 80,000 people die from smoking related 
 diseases. This is more than the combined total of the next six causes of 
 preventable deaths, including alcohol and drugs misuse. Smoking accounts 
 for one third of all deaths from respiratory disease, over one quarter of all 
 deaths from cancer, and about one seventh of all deaths from heart disease. 
 On average a smoker loses 10 years of life.  
 
 Within Mid Devon, the latest health profile data available from Public Health 
 England indicates that around 18% of the adult population smoke and there 
 are 117 smoking related deaths per year, approximately one every three 
 days. 
 
1.3 Reducing smoking in our communities significantly increases 
 household incomes and benefits the local economy 
 
 The annual cost of smoking to the UK national economy has been estimated 
 at £13.7 billion equating to £200million in Devon alone. A smoker consuming 
 a pack of twenty pre-rolled cigarettes a day will currently spend around £3,000 
 a year on their habit. Based on 2009 prices, poorer smokers proportionately 
 spend five times as much of their  weekly household budget on smoking than 
 do richer smokers. With tobacco product prices rising faster than inflation and 
 average income then this situation will have worsened. If poorer smokers quit 

[...]
unities. It is a 
 commitment to take action and a statement about a local authority’s 
 dedication to protecting local communities from the harm caused by smoking. 
 
3.2 This is a cross-party Declaration built on the same principles as the 
 Nottingham Declaration on Climate Change. At the time of writing, the 
 Tobacco Declaration has been signed by 100 authorities since inception in 
 March 2013 including all other Devon Councils. The number of signatories is 
 increasing on average by approximately four authorities per month nationally. 

Page 31



Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 
 

4 

 
3.3 Everything contained in the Declaration has previously been committed to at a 
 national level by all major political parties. The Declaration is also strongly 
 supported by the wider public health community including the Chartered 
 Institute of Environmental Health, Trading Standards Association and the 
 Association of Directors of Public Health as well as Public Health England, the 
 Public Health Minister and the Chief Medical Officer. 
  
3.4 The declaration has key strategic support at County level with the Devon 
 County Council Health and Wellbeing board signing the declaration in January 
 this year. The Director of Public Health at Devon County Council 
 subsequently wrote to all Devon districts stating “We should be delighted if 
 you could join us in this public statement of commitment to reducing smoking 
 prevalence in the County. In essence the Declaration commits councils to 
 take local action in reducing smoking reducing prevalence and health 
 inequalities, develop plans with partners and local communities, participate in 
 local and regional networks, support Government action at a national level, 
 protect tobacco control work from the commercial and vested interests of the 
 tobacco industry, monitor the progress of plans and join the Smokefree 
 Action Coalition.” 
 
3.3 Much work is already being done at district level working wi
[...]
 
 local media. There is requirement to contact the Smokefree Action Coalition 
 so that they update the Declaration website detailing this Council as a 
 signatory. 
 
5.0 Other implications  
 
5.1 Councils which sign up to the Declaration are committing to taking action on
 smoking, and will develop plans in partnership to reduce smoking prevalence, 
 monitor progress and publish the results. This work is largely on-going 
 through working closely with Public Health at Devon County Council in 
 respect of tackling health inequalities and joint working under the provisions of 
 the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 
 
5.2 There are also established smoking policies and information in place 
 corporately in that demonstrate not only our compliance with workplace 
 smoke-free legislation but also our commitment providing access to advice 
 and support for staff who wish to cease smoking.   
 
5.3 Councils will also need to ensure that the tobacco industry is not able to exert 
 influence. This will require reviews of any relevant work programmes (see 
 section 3.5) including any which  the tobacco industry has an 
 involvement. There are no such programmes identified however as Council 
 we continue to support programmes such as the Keep Britain Tidy Group’s 
 ‘Love Where You Live’ campaign, which was sponsored by Imperial 
 Tobacco until recently. We should also ensure therefore that there are 
 safeguards against  direct or indirect tobacco company influence through 
 lobbying or other means. 
 
 
Contact for more Information: Simon Newcombe, Public Health and Professional 
Services Manager, 01884 244615 or snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk)  
 
Circulation of the Report:  
Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being (Cllr Colin Slade) 
Leader of the Council (Cllr Clive Eginton)  
Management Team 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
Mid Devon Health Profile 
www.apho.org.uk/resource/view.aspx?RID=171867   
 
World Health Organisation Framework Convention on Tobacco Control and 
guidance notes. 
http://www.who.int/fctc/text_download/en/index.html and 
http://www.who.int/fctc/guidelines/adopted/article_5_3/en/index.html  
 
Health and Social Care Act 2012 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/7/contents/enacted  

Page 34

mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk
http://www.apho.org.uk/resource/view.aspx?RID=171867
http://www.who.int/fctc/text_download/en/index.html
http://www.who.int/fctc/guidelines/adopted/article_5_3/en/index.html
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/7/contents/enacted


Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 
 

7 

 
Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 
http://www.smokefreeaction.org.uk/declaration/index.html 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

http://www.smokefreeaction.org.uk/declaration/index.html


Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 
 

8 

Appendix A - Local Government Declaration of Tobacco Control 
 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 GRANT RECIPIENT PRESENTATION
	8 RIPA
	10 DECLARATION ON TOBACCO CONTROL



Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 13 October 2015 11 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 13 October 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs B M Hull (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs A R Berry, 
Mrs J B Binks, R M Deed, F W Letch, 
Miss C E L Slade and Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

B A Moore 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C R Slade 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Head of HR and Development), Amy Tregellas 

(Head of Communities and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer), Lee Chester (Centre Manager), Simon Newcombe 
(Public Health and Professional Services Manager) and 
Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

Also in  
Attendance:  Ms J Lindow, Devon County Council 
   Mr P Heckles, Nightstop 

Mrs J Sampson and Mrs J Clarke, Market Street Youth Drop-in 
Centre 

 
 

24 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor B A Moore. 
 

25 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from the members of the public present. 
 

26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Group were approved as a correct record and 
SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

27 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded the Group that a Special Meeting had been put in place for 
3rd November 2015 to consider the Grants Report. 
 
 
 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 13 October 2015 12 

28 MEETING MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chairman informed the Group of her intention to take item 7 on the agenda 
before item 5. 
 

29 YOUTH SERVICES  
 
The Chairman introduced Jenny Lindow, Youth Worker for Devon County Council 
based at Tiverton Youth Centre. 
 
Ms Lindow gave the background to current youth provision, explaining that 12 
months ago cut backs were made and some towns had lost their Youth Centres.  
Tiverton remained and had seen a busy year.  The Centre held generic open access 
youth sessions three nights a week, which were very popular.  These were split into 
senior and junior sessions. Topics covered included legal highs, health and safety 
and discussions on current hot topics.  There could be up to 50 youths attending in 
the evening. Targeted work took place with ‘hard to reach youngsters’ who could be 
referred by the local school, health or social carers.  A package could be put together 
for one to one work. A lot of young people dropped into the Youth Centre for help 
with CV’s, to job search or just for a chat.  There was also a lunchtime drop in 
session. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The budget for the centre: Ms Lindow did not know the budget for youth 
provision in Tiverton but informed the Group that her budget for activities was 
£1k.  She offered to find out the full budget for the Centre and report back to 
the Group; 

 

 Summer activities that were provided by the Youth Centre, which included 
trips to the beach, Crealy Adventure Park and a cake sale; 

 

 Sessions available for teenagers with Autism; 
 

 Studies that had been undertaken to find the reasons for young people self-
harming and what was being done to help them.  

 
The Chairman thanked Ms Lindow for her attendance. 
 
Councillor F W Letch updated the Group on youth provision in Crediton.  He 
explained that there were secular and non-secular activities being provided by the 
Crediton Methodist Church and Crediton Congregational Church.  Currently the Town 
Council was grant funding Crediton Methodist Church £4k per year in order to 
support its relatively new secular youth cafe.  The funding had enabled the Methodist 
Church to recruit two part-time youth workers to support its full time JNC qualified 
youth worker. 
 
During September, the youth of Crediton were being consulted on what they liked 
about the current arrangements and what they would like in future. The findings of 
this survey would enable the Town Council to work with the Methodist Church and 
the Congregational Church to meet the needs of its youth and where possible 
expand the services provided. 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 13 October 2015 13 

 
30 CLINICAL COMMISIONING GROUP (00:23:11)  

 
The Chairman welcomed Mr John Finn of the Northern, Eastern and Western Devon 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). Cllr Mrs J Binks had asked that in view of the 
CCG decision to permanently remove inpatient beds at Crediton Hospital, the Group 
discuss the process and impact of this and put questions to Mr Finn, in particular 
regarding the future of Crediton Hospital. 
 
Mr Finn explained that three community beds had been removed from Crediton 
Hospital and that this was subject to a task group review by Devon County Council 
Health and Scrutiny Committee. He further explained that joint funding was providing 
care at home for some patients that would previously have been admitted to hospital 
and a review of the service had shown that this was safe and no serious events had 
been reported.  Beds had been consolidated over the area and not reduced, allowing 
for patients to be admitted to Tiverton or Okehampton if need be.  There was some 
‘flex’ in the number of beds available to allow for winter pressures. He informed the 
Group that it had become impossible both financially and clinically to sustain the 
beds at Crediton and that recruitment had been particularly difficult. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 In the past year patients had stayed at Crediton hospital for an average of 21 
days, generally these types of patients were now being treated at home; 

 

 Councillors offered to provide Mr Finn with feedback from patients that had 
received care in Crediton, Mr Finn welcomed this, although he stressed that 
the decision to remove the beds had already been made; 

 

 The fact that several providers operated from Tiverton Hospital and hopes that 
in the future this could be reduced; 

 

 The South Western Ambulance Service NHS Trust currently operated the 
Urgent Care Service at Tiverton and that discussions were taking place with 
regard to extending that contract; 

 

 New services that would be provided at Crediton Hospital, such as Children’s 
Services. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Finn for his attendance at the meeting. 
 
Note: - i) Cllr F W Letch declared a personal interest as he was Chairman of the 

Save Our Hospital Beds Group. 
ii) Cllr Mrs J Binks declared a personal interest as she was a founding 

member of the Hospitals Actions Group, a member of the League of 
Friends and Vice Chair of the Save Our Hospital Beds Group. 

iii) Cllr R M Deed declared a personal interest as he had acted as 
Chairman on behalf of the CCG at meetings regarding beds and minor 
injury unit provision and was a member of South Western Ambulance 
Services NHS Trust. 

 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 13 October 2015 14 

31 GRANT RECIPIENT PRESENTATION (00:45:00)  
 
Representatives from the Market Street Youth Drop-in Centre and Community 
Housing Aid Nightstop Service attended the meeting to give a short presentation 
about their work.  
 
Mr Peter Heckles from Nightstop explained the work carried out by the charity. 
 
He informed the Group that Nightstop was a community project which operated for 
365 days of the year.  It aimed to provide free, safe, secure emergency 
accommodation for young people with trained and vetted volunteer hosts.  It then 
worked in partnership with other agencies to help the young person find secure long-
term accommodation.  There was a 24 hour on-call system to provide support to 
volunteers and young people. 
 
Help was provided to young people aged 16 – 25 and in the previous year 15 young 
people had been supported in Mid Devon.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Heckles for his presentation. 
 
Mrs Jan Sampson, Chair of the Trustees and Mrs Julie Clarke, Manager of the 
Market Centre informed the Group about the work that was carried out by the Centre.  
Mrs Sampson explained that the Centre had opened 20 years ago when a need was 
identified by the Head Teacher of Tiverton High School, local councillors and the 
police.  The Centre was a charitable trust which had twice been faced with closure 
and relied totally on donations and grants.  It worked with 11 – 19 year olds as a 
drop-in centre.  Staff provided advice and support and worked with other agencies 
such as Nightstop, drug workers and the police where appropriate.  The manager 
had been in post for 18 years and most staff had been involved with the centre for a 
long time, providing consistency.  Around 43 young people attended on a daily basis 
and the centre was open from 3 – 6 pm weekdays and 1 – 4 on Saturdays.  Other 
organisations used the premises at other times. 
 
Current plans included a new kitchen to provide cooking lessons on how to make 
cheap nutritious meals and an allotment for growing produce.  Mrs Sampson 
informed the Group that they were seeking volunteers to work and instruct on the 
allotment. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Sampson and Mrs Clarke for their presentation. 
 

32 RIPA (01:16:41)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and Governance 
requesting that it review and make recommendation to Cabinet regarding the 
Councils updated RIPA policy. 
 
The Head of Communities and Governance informed the Group that the RIPA Policy 
had been considered by a Surveillance Inspector of the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner during an inspection in April 2015. The comments of the Surveillance 
Inspector were that the policy was ‘a succinct and thorough guide which would be of 
assistance to applicants and authorising officers alike’. The Office of Surveillance had 
stated that it was good practice to review and update the RIPA Policy on an annual 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 13 October 2015 15 

basis. Therefore the policy had been reviewed in light of the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners report and in accordance with good practice. 
 
The Officer explained that it was necessary to obtain authorisation from the 
Magistrate before surveillance could take place. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the updated RIPA Policy be approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

33 LEISURE SERVICES UPDATE (01:25:00)  
 
The Exe Valley Leisure Centre Manager gave a presentation to the Group outlining 
the recent restructure of Leisure Services. He explained that managers for all three 
centres would be appointed and in position by the beginning of December.  He 
informed the Group that each of those managers would take on specialisms for which 
they would work across the three sites.  The specialisms included: 
 

 Business development and performance; 

 Dry-side and outside facilities; 

 Front of house, sales and retention; 

 Health and fitness; 

 Operations, procedures and health and safety; 

 Wet-side operation and swimming lesson programme. 
 
Duty Managers would be appointed to look after the day to day running of the 
centres, allowing the centre managers to work more strategically.  Some specialist 
assistance would be bought in, for areas such as marketing. 
 
The officer informed the Group that the provision of leisure services currently cost the 
authority in the region of £600K.  It was intended that the service be at zero cost to 
the authority by 2019/20. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Research had shown that social reasons and fun where a high priority to users 
and that the most common age group using the facilities was the over 45’s; 

 

 Schemes for users on low incomes; 
 

 Managers being given the opportunity to look at all options for improving 
income; 

 

 Fitness staff being trained to give weight loss and diet advise. 
 

The Chairman thanked the Officer for his presentation. 
 
 
 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 13 October 2015 16 

34 DECLARATION ON TOBACCO CONTROL (01:52:23)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Human Resources and 
Development, providing information to Members on the Local Government 
Declaration on Tobacco Control, requesting that the Group support the principle of 
tobacco control and recommend to Cabinet that this Council signs the Local 
Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 
 
The Public Health and Professional Services Manager outlined the content of the 
report, explaining that In common with other areas, smoking was the single greatest 
cause of premature death and disease in Devon, and the single largest factor in 
health inequalities. It was also a major driver of poverty. The move of public health to 
local government presented an opportunity for local authorities at all levels to lead 
local action to tackle smoking, and to ensure that the tobacco industry was not able 
to influence local tobacco control policy. 
 
Within Mid Devon, the latest health profile data available from Public Health England 
indicated that around 18% of the adult population smoked and there were 117 
smoking related deaths per year, approximately one every three days. 
 
The Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control was a response to the huge 
impact that smoking had on communities. It was a commitment to take action and a 
statement about this authority’s dedication to protecting local communities from the 
harm caused by smoking. 
 
The Tobacco Declaration had been signed by 100 authorities since inception in 
March 2013 including all other Devon Councils. The number of signatories was 
increasing on average by approximately four authorities per month nationally. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet support the principle of tobacco control and 
recommends that this Council sign the Local Government Declaration on Tobacco 
Control. 
 
(Proposed by Councillor Mrs J B Binks and seconded by Cllr Mrs R Berry) 
 
Note:- Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

35 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Special Meeting 
Grants 
 
Next Ordinary Meeting - 8 December 2015 
Anti-Social Behaviour stats 
Performance and Risk 
Financial Monitoring 
Grant Recipient Presentation 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.20 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


